

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

WOODHULL FREEDOM
FOUNDATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:18-cv-1552-RJL

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. FOSTA DOES NOT REGULATE PROTECTED SPEECH 2

 A. Plaintiffs’ Theory that All Prohibitions of Criminal Conduct on the
 Internet Regulate Speech Is Incorrect 2

 B. Plaintiffs Are Incorrect in Suggesting that Conduct Intended To Promote
 or Facilitate an Act of Illegal Prostitution Is Necessarily Speech 5

 II. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO SHOW FOSTA IS SUBSTANTIALLY
 OVERBROAD 7

 III. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO DEMONSTRATE THAT FOSTA’S TERMS ARE
 UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE..... 13

 IV. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO SHOW THAT FOSTA’S SCIENTER
 REQUIREMENTS ARE “DEFECTIVE” 14

 V. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO SHOW THAT STRICT SCRUTINY APPLIES 18

 VI. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO SUPPORT THEIR “SELECTIVE REMOVAL OF
 IMMUNITY” CLAIM..... 22

 VII. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO SUPPORT THE FACIAL INVALIDATION OF
 FOSTA ON EX POST FACTO GROUNDS 24

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abuelhawa v. United States, 556 U.S. 816, 820 (2009) 10

ANSWER Coal. v. Basham, 845 F.3d 1199 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 20, 21

**Backpage.com, LLC v. Lynch*, 216 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2016) 5, 19

Baggett v. Bullitt, 377 U.S. 360 (1964) 14

Carmell v. Texas, 529 U.S. 513 (2000) 24

City of Los Angeles, Calif. v. Patel, 576 U.S. 409 (2015) 24

Cramp v. Bd. of Pub. Instruction, 368 U.S. 278 (1961) 14

Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC, 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016) 22

Doe v. Kik Interactive, Inc., --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 5156641 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 31, 2020) 17

Elonis v. United States, 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015) 18

Fed. Agency of News LLC v. Facebook, Inc., 432 F. Supp. 3d 1107 (N.D. Cal. 2020) 22

Freedom Watch, Inc. v. Google Inc., 816 F. App’x 497 (D.C. Cir. 2020) (per curiam) 23

Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co., 336 U.S. 490 (1949) 4, 20

Hill v. Colorado, 530 U.S. 703 (2000) 14

Jian Zhang v. Baidu.com Inc., 10 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 23

La’Tiejira v. Facebook, Inc., 272 F. Supp. 3d 981 (S.D. Tex. 2017) 3

M.A. ex rel. P.K. v. Village Voice Media Holdings, LLC,
809 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (E.D. Mo. 2011) 22

McCullen v. Coakley, 573 U.S. 464 (2014) 4

M.L. v. Craigslist Inc., 2020 WL 5494903 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 11, 2020) 17

Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson, 283 U.S. 697 (1931) 3

Nicopure Labs, LLC v. Food & Drug Admin., 944 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 4

Packingham v. North Carolina, 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017) 3

Prager Univ. v. Google LLC, 951 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2020) 23

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155 (2015) 20

**Rosemond v. United States*, 572 U.S. 65 (2014) 8, 9, 11, 17

Sandvig v. Sessions, 315 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018),
appeal pending, No. 20-5153 (D.C. Cir.) 3, 21

**Smith v. California*, 361 U.S. 147 (1959) 1, 23

Song v. State, No. 1766, 2020 WL 6130900 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. Oct. 19, 2020) 8

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc., 564 U.S. 552 (2011) 3

Stogner v. California, 539 U.S. 607 (2003) 24

Telescope Media Group v. Lucero, 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019) 2-3

Trudel v. SunTrust Bank, 288 F. Supp. 3d 239 (D.D.C.),
aff'd, 924 F.3d 1281 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 21

United States v. Bennett, 95 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 1996) (unpublished) 12

United States v. Caputo, 201 F. Supp. 3d 65 (D.D.C. 2016) 22

United States v. Cordova, 806 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 10

United States v. Hurant, No. 16-cr-45, 2017 WL 3327581(E.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2017) 8

United States v. Lacey, 423 F. Supp. 3d 748 (D. Ariz. 2019) 6, 12

United States v. Miselis, 972 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2020) 11, 12, 15

United States v. Perez, 484 F.3d 735 (5th Cir. 2007) 16

United States v. Redman, 887 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2018) 16

**United States v. Williams*, 553 U.S. 285 (2008) 5, 7, 9-10, 12, 15, 19

United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc., 513 U.S. 64 (1994) 18

U.S. WeChat Users Alliance v. Trump,
 No. 20-5910, 2020 WL 5592848 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 19, 2020) 4-5

**Virginia v. Hicks*, 539 U.S. 113 (2003) 7

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989) 20, 21

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party, 552 U.S. 442 (2008) 24

Weaver v. Graham, 450 U.S. 24 (1981) 24

**Woodhull Freedom Found. v. United States (“Woodhull I”)*,
334 F. Supp. 3d 185 (D.D.C. 2018) 9

**Woodhull Freedom Found. v. United States (“Woodhull II”)*,
948 F.3d 363 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 9, 10, 11, 25

Statutes

Travel Act, Pub. L. No. 87-228, 75 Stat. 498 (1961)
(codified as amended at 18 U.S.C. § 1952) 8, 11-12, 13, 20

Allow States and Victims to Fight Online Sex Trafficking Act of 2017 (“FOSTA”),
Pub. L. No. 115-164, 132 Stat. 1253 (2018) *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 2 13

18 U.S.C. § 1591 *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1595 *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1952 *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 2421A *passim*

47 U.S.C. § 230 *passim*

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 11-304 8

N.Y. Penal Law § 230.25 8

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 115-572(I) (2018) 14

Other Authorities

2 W. LaFave, *Substantive Criminal Law* § 13.2, p. 337 (2003) 8
